AFN #2013	L178188	Record	ded 05/0!	5/2011	at	: 12	2:50	) PM	Doc	l'ype:	SUB	OR	Filed	by:
SKAMANIA	COUNTY	TITLE	COMPANY	Page:	1	of	7	Audi	tor	Timot	hy	Ο.	Todd	Skamania
County, V	VΑ													

Name POINT WEST CREDIT: UNION  Address 718 NE 12th Ave.  City/State Portland, OR 97232  RERECORD  Document Title(s): (or transactions contained therein)  1. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT  2. 3. 4.  Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released: 2011178177  Additional numbers on page of document (this space for title company use only)  Grantor(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. POINT WEST CREDIT UNION  2. 3. 4. 5. Additional names on page of document  Grantee(s): (Last name tirst, then first name and initials)  1. METLIFE HOME LOANS  2. 3. 4. 5. Additional names on page of document  Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (i.e. lot/block/plat or section/township/range/quarter/quarter)  S32, T2N, R5E  Complete legal description is on page of document  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditorirecorder will rely on the information on the form. The stoff will not read the document to verify the	AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
City/State Portland, OR 97232   RERECORD	
Document Title(s): (or transactions contained therein)  1. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT  2. 3. 4.  Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released: 2011178177  Additional numbers on page of document  Grantor(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. POINT WEST CREDIT UNION  2. 3. 4. 5. Additional names on page of document  Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. METLIFE HOME LOANS  2. 3. 4. 5. Additional names on page of document  Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (Le. lot/block/plat or section/township/range/quarter/quarter)  S32, T2N, R5E  Complete legal description is on page of document  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	Address 718 NE 12th Ave.
1. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 2. 3. 4.   Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released: 2011178177  Additional numbers on page of document  Grantor(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials) 1. POINT WEST CREDIT UNION 2. 3. 4.  5. Additional names on page of document  Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials) 1. METLIFE HOME LOANS 2.  3.  4.  5. Additional names on page of document  Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (i.e. lot/block/plat or section/township/range/quarter/quarter)  S32, T2N, R5E  Complete legal description is on page of document  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	
Additional numbers on page of document	1. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 2. 3.
Grantor(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. POINT WEST CREDIT UNION  2. 3. 4. 5.  Additional names on page of document  Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)  1. METLIFE HOME LOANS  2. 3. 4. 5.  Additional names on page of document  Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (i.e. lot/block/plat or section/township/range/quarter/quarter)  S32, T2N, R5E  Complete legal description is on page of document  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditorirecorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	
1. POINT WEST CREDIT UNION 2. 3. 4. 5.  Additional names on page of document  Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials) 1. METLIFE HOME LOANS 2. 3. 4. 5.  Additional names on page of document  Abbreviated Legal Description as follows: (i.e. lot/block/plat or section/township/range/quarter/quarter)  S32, T2N, R5E  Complete legal description is on page of document  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	Additional numbers on page of document (this space for title company use only)
Complete legal description is on page of document  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	<ol> <li>POINT WEST CREDIT UNION</li> <li>3.</li> <li>4.</li> <li>Additional names on page of document</li> <li>Grantee(s): (Last name first, then first name and initials)</li> <li>METLIFE HOME LOANS</li> <li>3.</li> <li>4.</li> </ol>
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00  WA-1  NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	
NOTE: The auditor/recorder will rely on the information on the form. The staff will not read the document to verify the	Assessor's Property Tax Parcel / Account Number(s): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00

AFN #2011178188 Page: 2 of 7

AFN #2011178177 Recorded 05/04/2011 at 09:22 AM Doctype: SUBOR Filed by: SKAMANIA COUNTY TITLE COMPANY Page: 1 of 6 Auditor Timothy O. Todd Skamania County. WA

# WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Point West Credit Union 718 NE 12th Ave Portland OR 97232

DOCUMENT TITLE(S) Subordination Agreement REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF DOCUMENTS ASSIGNED OR RELEASED: 2007166598 GRANTOR(S): Point West Credit Union GRANTEE(S): MetLife Home Loans, a Division of Metlife Bank NA ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Ptn N ½ SE Qtr 32-2-5 TAX PARCEL NUMBER(S): 02-05-32-4-0-0101-00 LPB 01-05 AFN #2011178188 Page: 3 of 7

# **RECORDING REQUESTED BY:**

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

### SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

New Loan #:

This Subordination Agreement is dated for reference April 22, 2011 and is between

POINT WEST CREDIT UNION whose principal address is 718 NE 12th AVENUE, PORTLAND, OR 97232 (called "Junior Lender") and

New Senior Lender's

Name: MetLife Home Loans A Division of Metlife Bank NA Its Successors and/or Assigns .

Senior Lender's

Address: 1555 W Walnut Hill Ln #200

Irving, TX 75038

(called "New Senior Lender")

# **RECITALS**

A. Junior Lender is the vested holder and owner of the following described promissory note (the "Note") secured by a mortgage or deed of trust (the "Security Instrument"):

Date of Note and Security Instrument: June 15, 2007

Borrower(s) Name(s) ("Borrowers"): Roger A O'Brien and Elli O'Brien

Property Address: 10852 Washougal River Rd, Washougal, WA 98671

Legal Description of real property secured by Security Instrument ("Property")

# See Exhibit A (Attached)

Recording Date: June 22, 2007 County: Skamania Amount: \$37000.00

Recording Number: 2007166598

Book:

Page:

B. Borrowers, as current owners of the property, wish to replace their current first priority mortgage loan on the Property with a new first priority mortgage loan secured by the Property

from New Senior Lender in the original principal sum of \$371,828.00

Date:

(the "New Senior Security Instrument"),

AFN #2011178188 Page: 4 of 7

New Senior Lender will not provide this financing without an agreement by Junior Lender to subordinate its lien/security interest lien/security in the Property to the new interest of New Senior Lender.

In consideration of the benefits to Junior Lender from the new financing on the Property provided by New Senior Lender, Junior Lender agrees and declares as follows:

# 1. Subordination to New Senior Security Instrument.

Junior Lender agrees that upon recordation of the New Senior Security Instrument, Junior Lender's lien/security interest in the Property shall be unconditionally and forever inferior, junior and subordinate in all respects to the lien/security interest of Senior Mortgagee's New Senior Security Instrument and all obligations it secures. Junior Mortgagee irrevocably consents to and approves all provisions of the New Senior Security Instrument and the terms of the obligation it secures.

#### 2. No Subordination to Other Matters.

Junior Lender is subordinating its lien/security interest to the New Security Instrument only, and not to other or future liens or security interests in the Property, Junior Lender has no obligation to consent to future requests for subordination of its lien/security interest.

#### 3. No Waiver of Notice.

By subordinating its lien/security instrument, Junior Lender is not waiving any rights it may have under the laws of the State where the Property is located, or Federal law, to notice of defaults or other notices or rights conferred by law to junior lienholders and mortgagees.

### 4. Successors and Assigns.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and be for the benefit of any successor or assignee of the New Security Instrument or any successor of either of the parties.

# 5. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State where the Property is located.

### 6. Reliance.

This Agreement can be relied upon by all persons having an interest in the Property or the New Senior Security Instrument.

# 7. Entire Agreement; Amendments.

This Agreement represents the entire and complete agreement between Junior Lender and Senior Lender. Any waiver, modification or novation of this Agreement must be in writing, executed by New Senior Lender (or its successors or assigns) and Junior Lender (or its successors or assigns) and, if this Agreement was recorded in the real estate records of the government entity in which the Property is located, recorded in such real estate records, to be enforceable.

# 8. Acceptance.

New Senior Lender shall be deemed to have accepted and agreed to the terms of this Agreement by recordation of this Agreement at or about the time New Senior Security Instrument is recorded. This Agreement shall be valid if not recorded within 90 days of the reference date first written above.

AFN #2011178188 Page: 5 of 7

JUNIOR LENDER:

POINT WEST CREDIT UNION

BY:

NAME:

Rochelle Grisby

TITLE:

**Loan Officer** 

AFN #2011178188 Page: 6 of 7

STATE OF CC

COUNTY OF MULTNDMAH On 4/22/11 before

Me. MAGIE RHEA

Personally Appeared ROCHEUE GRISBY

Personally known to me )or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MAGIE RHEA NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 434647

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2012

OFFICIAL SEAL

Signature of Notary Public

AFN #2011178188 Page: 7 of 7

EXHIBIT 'A'

That portion of the North half of the Southeast quarter of Section 32, Township 2 North, Range 5 East of the Willamette Meridian, Skamania County, Washington, lying Northerly of the center of the channel of the Washougal River and Southerly of County Road No. 1106 designated as the Washougal River Road, Except the West 90 feet thereof, and Except the East 2,391 feet thereof. Also known as Lot 24, Parker's Tracts.